The Board of Directors at its Meeting held on May 28, 2025, upon the recommendation of the Audit Committee, approved the 
appointment of M/s. Niraj Kumar Vishwakarma & Associates (Registration No: 003450), to conduct the audit of the Cost records of 
the Company on a remuneration of Rs. 1,50,000/- per annum (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand only) plus taxes & reimbursement 
of out of pocket expenses for the financial year ending March 31, 2023.
In terms of the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014 (as amended or re-enacted from time to time) the remuneration as mentioned above, payable to the Cost Auditor is